Under IFRS, these swaps do not meet the criteria for hedge accounting.

(e) No deferred tax was recorded under Luxembourg GAAP whereas under IFRS deferred income
tax is recorded in the consolidated balance sheet.

(f) Under Luxembourg GAAP, the mezzanine loans are recorded at their nominal value whereas
under IFRS they are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently recognised at amortised
cost.

(g) A number of reclassifications were made from Luxembourg GAAP presentation to IFRS
presentation. None of these reclassifications impact consolidated equity or comprehensive
income.

(h) Under Luxembourg GAAP, the presentation of a statement of cash flows is not required
whereas it is required under IFRS.

PERSEUS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT S.à r.l.
Consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012

43

26. Transition to IFRS (continued)

26.2. Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported
under Luxembourg GAAP to IFRS.

Notes

Luxembourg
GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications
IFRS

31.12.2012

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Investment properties (a) 207 540 045,59 53 249 954,41 ---,-- 260 790 000,00
Total non-current assets

207 540 045,59 53 249 954,41 ---,-- 260 790 000,00

Current Assets

Trade receivables (g) 12 942 876,30 ---,-- (12 029 051,28) 913 825,02

Other receivables (g) ---,-- ---,-- 1 283 116,84 1 283 116,84

Cash and cash equivalents

3 269 945,01 ---,-- ---,-- 3 269 945,01

Total current-assets

16 212 821,31 ---,-- (10 745 934,44) 5 466 886,87

Total Assets

223 752 866,90 53 249 954,41 (10 745 934,44) 266 256 886,87

Equity

Share capital

541 000,00 ---,-- ---,-- 541 000,00

Result of the year (a),(f) (5 359 571,12) 12 260 004,15 ---,-- 6 900 433,03

Retained earnings (a),(f) (19 885 177,72) 52 354 672,51 ---,-- 32 469 494,79

Total Equity

(24 703 748,84) 64 614 676,66 ---,-- 39 910 927,82

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Subordinated instrument (c) 29 035 176,00 (28 747 819,36) ---,-- 287 356,64

Borrowings (f) 13 229 112,37 ---,-- ---,-- 13 229 112,37

Derivative financial instruments (d) ---,-- 408 801,06 ---,-- 408 801,06

Deferred income tax liabilities (e) ---,-- 16 694 050,96 ---,-- 16 694 050,96

Total non-current liabilities  42 264 288,37 (11 645 287,34) ---,-- 30 619 001,03

Current liabilities

Borrowings (f),(g) 192 916 015,95 280 565,09 (1 341 728,75) 191 854 852,29

Interest expenses payables (g) ---,-- ---,-- 1 341 728,75 1 341 728,75

Trade payables (g) 1 391 740,40 ---,-- 1 035 768,65 2 427 509,05

Other creditors (g) 11 437 856,88 ---,-- (11 437 856,88) ---,--

Current income tax liabilities  102 867,93 ---,-- ---,-- 102 867,93

Current social liabilities (g) 4 035,29 ---,-- (4 035,29) ---,--

Other liabilities (g) 339 810,92 ---,-- (339 810,92) ---,--

Total current liabilities  206 192 327,37 280 565,09 (10 745 934,44) 195 726 958,02

Total liabilities

248 456 615,74 (11 364 722,25) (10 745 934,44) 226 345 959,05

Total equity and liabilities

223 752 866,90 53 249 954,41 (10 745 934,44) 266 256 886,87

PERSEUS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT S.à r.l.
Consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012

44

26. Transition to IFRS (continued)

26.2  Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported
under Luxembourg GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Notes

Luxembourg
GAAP

Adjustments Reclassifications
IFRS

01.01.2011

Assets

Non-current assets

Investment properties (a) 217 322 644,27 34 247 355,73 ---,-- 251 570 000,00

Total non-current assets

217 322 644,27 34 247 355,73 ---,-- 251 570 000,00

Current Assets

Trade receivables (g) 12 327 132,95 ---,-- (11 509 473,46) 817 659,49

Other receivables (g) ---,-- ---,-- 1 184 577,20 1 184 577,20

Cash and cash equivalents

4 401 000,99 ---,-- ---,-- 4 401 000,99

Total current-assets

16 728 133,94 ---,-- (10 324 896,26) 6 403 237,68

Total Assets

234 050 778,21 34 247 355,73 (10 324 896,26) 257 973 237,68

Equity

 Share capital

541 000,00 ---,-- ---,-- 541 000,00

Result of the year (a),(f) (2 392 986,64) 15 753 302,89 ---,-- 13 360 316,25

Retained earnings (a),(f) (13 613 424,38) 31 070 059,49 ---,-- 17 456 635,11

Total equity

(15 465 411,02) 46 823 362,38 ---,-- 31 357 951,36

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Subordinated instrument (c) 30 399 676,00 (30 155 489,32) ---,-- 244 186,68

Borrowings (f) 204 326 909,81 3 549 011,79 ---,-- 207 875 921,60

Deferred income tax liabilities (e) ---,-- 14 030 470,88 ---,-- 14 030 470,88

Total non-current liabilities 234 726 585,81 (12 576 006,65) ---,-- 222 150 579,16

Current liabilities

Borrowings (g) 1 630 361,17 ---,-- (1 630 361,17) ---,--

Interest expenses payables (g) ---,-- ---,-- 1 630 361,17 1 630 361,17

Other payables (g) 1 015 912,13 ---,-- 1 626 342,15 2 642 254,28

Other creditors (g) 11 066 602,69 ---,-- (11 066 602,69) ---,--

Current income tax liabilities 192 091,71 ---,-- ---,-- 192 091,71

Current social liabilities (g) 14 265,15 ---,-- (14 265,15) ---,--

Other liabilities (g) 870 370,57 ---,-- (870 370,57) ---,--

Total current liabilities 14 789 603,42 ---,-- (10 324 896,26) 4 464 707,16

Total liabilities

249 516 189,23 (12 576 006,65) (10 324 896,26) 226 615 286,32

Total equity and liabilities

234 050 778,21 34 247 355,73 (10 324 896,26) 257 973 237,68

PERSEUS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT S.à r.l.
Consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2012

45

26. Transition to IFRS (continued)

26.2  Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported
under Luxembourg GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Notes
Luxembourg

GAAP
Adjustments Reclassifications

IFRS
31.12.2012

Income

Gross Profit / Revenue from rents (g) 32 485 582,74 ---,-- (10 367 554,68) 22 118 028,06

Revenue from direct property expenses
recoverable from tenants

(g) ---,-- ---,-- 10 105 710,28 10 105 710,28

Other operating income / other income  395 776,13 ---,-- ---,-- 395 776,13

Other interest receivable and similar
income / finance income

 17 385,65 ---,--
---,--

17 385,65

Net U/R gain from FV on IP (a) ---,-- 6 640 000,00 ---,-- 6 640 000,00

Total Income

32 898 744,52 6 640 000,00 (261 844,40) 39 276 900,12

Expenses

Other external charges / Direct property
operating expenses borne by the Group (g) (22 086 131,43) ---,-- 17 193 077,15 (4 893 054,28)

Direct property expenses recoverable
from tenants

(g) ---,-- ---,-- (11 733 345,80) (11 733 345,80)

Administrative expenses (g) ---,-- ---,-- (1 740 610,27) (1 740 610,27)

Refurbishment and investments (g) ---,-- ---,-- (3 472 675,30) (3 472 675,30)

Staff expenses / personnel expenses  (166 432,55) ---,-- ---,-- (166 432,55)

Value adjustment on tangible fixed
assets

(a) (6 098 799,33) 6 098 799,33
---,--

---,--

Other taxes / other expenses (g) (15 398,62) ---,-- 15 398,62 ---,--

Total expenses

(28 366 761,93) 6 098 799,33 261 844,40 (22 006 118,20)

Operating profit

4 531 982,59 12 738 799,33 ---,-- 17 270 781,92

Finance costs (c) (f) (9 639 958,70) 1 664 775,25 ---,-- (7 975 183,45)

Net U/R loss from FV on derivatives (d)

(408 481,06) ---,-- (408 481,06)

(Loss) / Profit before income tax

(5 107 976,11) 13 995 093,52 ---,-- 8 887 117,41

Current income tax expense

(251 595,01) ---,-- ---,-- (251 595,01)

Deferred income tax expense - net (e) ---,-- (1 735 089,38) ---,-- (1 735 089,38)

Income tax expense  (251 595,01) (1 735 089,38)
 (1 986 684,39)

(Loss) / Profit for the year

(5 359 571,12) 12 260 004,14 ---,-- 6 900 433,02

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax

---,-- ---,-- ---,-- ---,-